1SCIeNTIfIC ReporTS |  (2018) 8:10247  | DOI:10.1038/s41598-018-28469-9
Antigenic characteristics and
genomic analysis of novel EV-A90
enteroviruses isolated in Xinjiang,
China
Keqiang Huang1, Yong Zhang   1, Yang Song1, Hui Cui2, Dongmei Yan1, Shuangli Zhu1,
Qiang Sun1, Haishu Tang2, Dongyan Wang1 & Wenbo Xu1,3

	12.	 Xu, W. & Zhang, Y. Isolation and Characterization of Vaccine-Derived Polioviruses, Relevance for the Global Polio Eradication
Initiative. Methods Mol Biol 1387, 213–26 (2016).
	13.	 Hu, L. et al. Phylogenetic evidence for multiple intertypic recombinations in enterovirus B81 strains isolated in Tibet, China. Sci Rep
4, 6035 (2014).
	14.	 Brown, B. A., Oberste, M. S., Alexander, J. P. Jr., Kennett, M. L. & Pallansch, M. A. Molecular epidemiology and evolution of
enterovirus 71 strains isolated from 1970 to 1998. J Virol 73, 9969–75 (1999).
	15.	 Zhu, Z. et al. Retrospective seroepidemiology indicated that human enterovirus 71 and coxsackievirus A16 circulated wildly in
central and southern China before large-scale outbreaks from 2008. Virol J 7, 300 (2010).
	16.	 Zhang, Y. et al. Natural type 3/type 2 intertypic vaccine-related poliovirus recombinants with the first crossover sites within the VP1
capsid coding region. PLoS One 5, e15300 (2010).
	17.	 Arita, M. et al. Temperature-sensitive mutants of enterovirus 71 show attenuation in cynomolgus monkeys. J Gen Virol 86, 1391–401
(2005).
	18.	 Oberste, M. S. et al. Typing of human enteroviruses by partial sequencing of VP1. J Clin Microbiol 37, 1288–93 (1999).
Primer Position Primer sequence (5′ to 3′) Orientation Reference
0001S48 — GGGGACAAGTTTGTACAAAAAAGCAGGCTTTAAAACAGCTCTGGGGTT Forward 39
EV-A90-490S 490–509 CCTAACCACGGAGCAAGTAC Forward This study
EV-A90-589A 570–589 TTGTCACCATAAGCAGCCAT Reverse This study
EV-A90-1784A 1763–1784 CTGAGACACCATCATCTGTAGT Reverse This study
EV-A90-2347S 2347–2368 GAGCCCAACATCAGCTTACATC Forward This study
EV-A90-2607A 2587–2607 CCAGTCTCCGCTGCTTGCAG Reverse This study
EV-A90-3036S 3036–3056 GCAGCAGCGTATCAATGGTTC Forward This study
EV-A90-3487S 3487–3508 GTGACACCATAGCACGTTGCTC Forward This study
EV-A90-3964A 3945–3964 TCACTCCTAACAACTATCAC Reverse This study
EV-A90-4277A 4259–4277 CCTGACTAGCTGCTGATTG Reverse This study
EV-A90-4868S 4868–4885 GATGCTGCTAGAGCTGCC Forward This study
EV-A90-5015S 5015–5032 CAGAGAATACAACAACCG Forward This study
EV-A90-5099A 5080–5099 GCTGGTTTGTCAAGGGTTAT Reverse This study
EV-A90-6657S 6657–6679 GCTAGTCTTTCTCCTGCTTGGTT Forward This study
EV-A90-6827A 6806–6827 GCTAGTACCAGAGCATCCAGAT Reverse This study
7500A GGGGACCACTTTGTACAAGAAAGCTGGG(T)24 Reverse 39
Table 5.  PCR and sequencing primers.
1 0SCIeNTIfIC ReporTS |  (2018) 8:10247  | DOI:10.1038/s41598-018-28469-9